



\$~24

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(OS) 626/2025
MR. ROMI GARG

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shambhavi Kala , Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

MRS. SHEELA DEVI & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Dr. Ajay Chaudhary, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

15.12.2025

%

**IA.No.31347/2025 (under Chapter VII Rule 5 of Delhi
High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 r/w Section 5 of
Limitation Act filed on behalf of the plaintiff for
condonation of delay in filing replication)**

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 09.01.2026.
2. File is taken up today on listing of the captioned IA.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks permissions to withdraw the captioned IA as the same has become infructuous.
4. Heard. Record perused.
5. In view of the submission made by learned counsel for plaintiff, the captioned IA is disposed of as withdrawn as infructuous.
6. IA stands disposed of.

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 15, 2025/nk